

No. 19-5623

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

TAMMY BRAWNER
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

SCOTT COUNTY, TENNESSEE
Defendant/Appellee

On appeal from the United States District Court
For the Eastern District of Tennessee
at Knoxville
Case No. 3:17-CV-00108

AMICUS BRIEF OF THE KENTUCKY JAILERS ASSOCIATION IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLEE'S PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Jeffrey C. Mando

Jeffrey C. Mando, Esq. (#43548)
Claire E. Parsons, Esq. (92934)
ADAMS LAW, PLLC
40 West Pike Street
Covington, KY 41011
859.394.6200 | 859.392.7263 – Fax
jmando@adamsattorneys.com
cparsons@adamsattorneys.com

/s/ D. Barry Stilz

D. Barry Stilz, Esq.
KINKEAD & STILZ
301 East Main Street
Suite 800
Lexington, KY 40507
859.296.2300 | 859.296.2566 – Fax
bstilz@ksattorneys.com

Attorneys for Kentucky Jailers Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY OF AMICUS CURIAE AND COUNSEL.....iii

ARGUMENT1

 I. THE MAJORITY DECISION CONFLICTS WITH AN
 OVERWHELMING AMOUNT OF AUTHORITY OF THIS
 COURT1

 II. THE MAJORITY MISREADS AND MISAPPLIES *KINGSLEY*..... 3

 III. THE MAJORITY MISREADS THE AUTHORITY IN OTHER
 CIRCUITS WHICH HAVE HELD THAT *KINGSLEY* DOES
 NOT EXTEND TO INACTION THEORIES UNDER THE
 FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT 8

 IV. EN BANC REVIEW IS NEEDED TO CORRECT THE
 MAJORITY’S ERRORS AND ADDRESS AN ISSUE OF
 EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE10

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 11

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bard v. Brown County, 970 F.3d 738 (6th Cir. 2020) 2

Beck v. Hamblen County, 969 F.3d 592 (6th Cir. 2020) 2

Brawner v. Scott County, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 28722 (6th Cir. Tenn. September 22, 2021) passim

Cameron v. Bouchard, 815 Fed. Appx. 978 (6th Cir. 2020) 2

Castro v. Cty. of Los Angeles, 833 F.3d 1060, 1069 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 9

Cope v. Cogdill, 3 F.4th 198, 207 n.7 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 8

Daniels v. Williams, 474 U.S. 327, 332 (1986) 6

Dyer v. Houston, 964 F.3d 374, 380 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 8

Estelle v. Gamble, 429 U.S. 97 (1974)..... 6

Farmer v. Brennan, 511 U.S. 825 (1994) 6

Graham v. Connor, 490 U.S. 386, 397 - 402 (1989)..... 6

Griffith v. Franklin County, 975 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 2

J.H. v. Williamson County, 951 F.3d 709 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 2

Kingsley v. Hendrickson, 576 U.S. 389 (2015)..... passim

Martin v. Warren County, 799 Fed. Appx. 329 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 2

Nam Dang v. Sheriff, Seminole Cty., Fla., 871 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2017) 8

Powell v. Med. Dept. Cuyahoga County Corr. Ctr., 2019 U.S. App. LEXIS 10461 (6th Cir.)..... 2

Richmond v. Huq, 885 F.3d 928, 939 (6th Cir. 2018)..... 2, 5

Strain v. Regalado, 977 F.3d 984 (10th Cir. 2020)..... 8, 9

Troutman v. Louisville Metro Dept. of Corrections, 979 F.3d 472, FN8 (6th Cir. 2020) 2

Whitley v. Albers, 475 U.S. 312, 319 (1976) 5

Whitney v. City of St. Louis, 887 F.3d 857 (8th Cir. 2018) 8

Winkler v. Madison County, 893 F.3d 877 (6th Cir. 2018)..... 1

Winkler v. Madison Cty., 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 21323 (6th Cir. July 31, 2018) 1
